
 
 
 

 
Democratic Services   

Riverside, Temple Street, Keynsham, Bristol BS31 1LA   

Telephone: (01225) 477000 main switchboard   

Direct Lines - Tel: 01225 395090  Date: 21 January 2013 

Web-site - http://www.bathnes.gov.uk E-mail: Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk 

 
 
To: All Members of the Licensing Committee 

 
Councillors: Sarah Bevan, Gabriel Batt, John Bull, Bryan Chalker, Anthony Clarke, 
Gerry Curran, Douglas Nicol (Chair), June Player, Manda Rigby, Dine Romero, 
Tim Warren and Chris Watt 

 
Chief Executive and other appropriate officers  
Press and Public  

 
 
Dear Member 
 
Licensing Committee: Tuesday, 29th January, 2013  
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Licensing Committee, to be held on Tuesday, 29th 
January, 2013 at 2.00 pm in the Kaposvar Room - Guildhall, Bath. 
 
The agenda is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Sean O'Neill 
for Chief Executive 
 
 
 

If you need to access this agenda or any of the supporting reports in an alternative 
accessible format please contact Democratic Services or the relevant report author 
whose details are listed at the end of each report. 

 

This Agenda and all accompanying reports are printed on recycled paper 

 



NOTES: 
 

1. Inspection of Papers: Any person wishing to inspect minutes, reports, or a list of the 
background papers relating to any item on this Agenda should contact Sean O'Neill who is 
available by telephoning Bath 01225 395090 or by calling at the Riverside Offices 
Keynsham (during normal office hours). 
 

2. Public Speaking at Meetings: The Council has a scheme to encourage the public to 
make their views known at meetings. They may make a statement relevant to what the 
meeting has power to do.  They may also present a petition or a deputation on behalf of a 
group.  Advance notice is required not less than two full working days before the meeting 
(this means that for meetings held on Wednesdays notice must be received in Democratic 
Services by 4.30pm the previous Friday)  
 

The public may also ask a question to which a written answer will be given. Questions 
must be submitted in writing to Democratic Services at least two full working days in 
advance of the meeting (this means that for meetings held on Wednesdays, notice must 
be received in Democratic Services by 4.30pm the previous Friday). If an answer cannot 
be prepared in time for the meeting it will be sent out within five days afterwards. Further 
details of the scheme can be obtained by contacting Sean O'Neill as above. 
 

3. Details of Decisions taken at this meeting can be found in the minutes which will be 
published as soon as possible after the meeting, and also circulated with the agenda for 
the next meeting.  In the meantime details can be obtained by contacting Sean O'Neill as 
above. 
 

Appendices to reports are available for inspection as follows:- 
 

Public Access points - Riverside - Keynsham, Guildhall - Bath, Hollies - Midsomer 
Norton, and Bath Central, Keynsham and Midsomer Norton public libraries.   
 
For Councillors and Officers papers may be inspected via Political Group Research 
Assistants and Group Rooms/Members' Rooms. 
 

4. Attendance Register: Members should sign the Register which will be circulated at the 
meeting. 
 

5. THE APPENDED SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS ARE IDENTIFIED BY AGENDA ITEM 
NUMBER. 
 

6. Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 

When the continuous alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building by one of the 
designated exits and proceed to the named assembly point.  The designated exits are 
sign-posted. 
 

Arrangements are in place for the safe evacuation of disabled people. 
 

 



 

 

Licensing Committee - Tuesday, 29th January, 2013 
 

at 2.00 pm in the Kaposvar Room - Guildhall, Bath 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1. EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  

 The Chair will draw attention to the emergency evacuation procedure as set out under 
Note 7. 
 

2. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR (IF DESIRED)  

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 At this point in the meeting declarations of interest are received from Members in any 
of the agenda items under consideration at the meeting. Members are asked to 
indicate: 

(a) The agenda item number in which they have an interest to declare. 

(b) The nature of their interest. 

(c) Whether their interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest or an other interest,   
(as defined in Part 2, A and B of the Code of Conduct and Rules for Registration of 
Interests) 

Any Member who needs to clarify any matters relating to the declaration of interests is 
recommended to seek advice from the Council’s Monitoring Officer before the meeting 
to expedite dealing with the item during the meeting. 

5. TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  

6. ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS, 
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS  

7. MINUTES: 9 OCTOBER 2012 (Pages 5 - 6) 

8. DESIGNATED PUBLIC PLACES ORDER TO CONTROL STREET DRINKING IN 
MIDSOMER NORTON (Pages 7 - 22) 

9. CHANGE TO SCHEME OF DELEGATION (Pages 23 - 30) 

10. PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE LICENSING COMMITTEE TERMS OF 
REFERENCE (Pages 31 - 48) 

 
The Committee Administrator for this meeting is Sean O'Neill who can be contacted on  
01225 395090. 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

7 

Licensing Committee- Tuesday, 9th October, 2012 

 

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET 
 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
Tuesday, 9th October, 2012 

 
Present:- Councillors Sarah Bevan (Chair), Gabriel Batt, Martin Veal, Patrick Anketell-
Jones, Gerry Curran, Katie Hall, Manda Rigby, Dine Romero and Tim Warren 
 
Also in attendance: Andrew Jones (Environmental Monitoring and Licensing Manager) 
and Shaine Lewis (Senior Legal Adviser) 
 
 

 
10 
  

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 
The Democratic Services Officer drew attention to the emergency evacuation 
procedure set out on the agenda. 
 

11 
  

ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR (IF DESIRED)  
 
RESOLVED that no Vice-Chair be required for the meeting. 
 

12 
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Bryan Chalker - Councillor Martin Veal was 
his substitute, Councillor Anthony Clarke – Councillor Patrick Anketell-Jones was his 
substitute, Councillor Douglas Nicol – Councillor Katie Hall was his substitute.  
Apologies were also received from Councillor June Player. 
 

13 
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
 

14 
  

TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There was none. 
 

15 
  

ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS, 
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS  
 
There were none. 
 

16 
  

MINUTES: 7TH AUGUST 2012  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 7th August 2012 be confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair(person). 
 

17 
  

REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES UNDER THE 
GAMBLING ACT 2005  
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 5



 

 

8 

Licensing Committee- Tuesday, 9th October, 2012 

 

The Committee considered the report which gave details of the responses received 
to the consultation exercise on the Review of the Council’s Statement of Principles 
under the Gambling Act 2005.  The report then sought determination of the officer 
recommendations before the report is presented to Full Council for adoption. 
 
The Chair invited Members to look at Annex A, the responses to the 2012 
consultation.  Members accepted the officer response to each consultee. 
 
It was noted that a signature was included with the annex and the officer confirmed 
that this would be removed from the public website. 
 
Councillor Tim Warren moved the officer recommendations at 2.1 and 2.2, Councillor 
Dine Romero seconded the proposal. 
 
In relation to paragraph 16.2 of the draft Statement of Principles, Councillor Warren 
asked that ‘>working at bingo and casino premises>’ be deleted, this was agreed.  
Councillor Gerry Curran suggested that this be replaced with ‘>working at licensed 
premises>’.  This was accepted by the mover and seconder. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) that 
 

(1) The responses to  the consultation exercise be noted and it be agreed that the 
officer recommendations be incorporated into the revised Statement of 
Principles; and 
 

(2) The draft Statement of Principles, provided in Annex B and amended in 
paragraph 16.2, be presented to Council for adoption. 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 10.14 am  
 

Chair(person)  

 
Date Confirmed and Signed  

 
Prepared by Democratic Services 

 

Page 6



Version (2) 29/11/12 Printed on recycled paper 1

 

Bath & North East Somerset Council 
 

MEETING: Licensing Committee 

MEETING 
DATE: 

29 January 2013 

TITLE: 
Designated Public Places Order to control street drinking in 
Midsomer Norton  

WARD: ALL 

 
AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM  
 

List of attachments to this report: 

Appendix 1- maps of the proposed designated area – ‘A’ showing the area prior to 
consultation & ‘B’ showing the area as amended by the consultation 

Appendix 2- Equalities Impact Assessment January 2013 

 
 

1 THE ISSUE 

1.1 The Criminal Justice and Police Act 2001 gives the local authority powers to make a 
Designated Public Places Order (DPPO).  A DPPO designates places where restrictions 
on public drinking apply and is used to address nuisance or annoyance associated with 
the consumption of alcohol in a public place.  At it’s meeting of 8 November 2012, the 
Council delegated authority to make these orders to Licensing Committee.   

1.2 The Council agreed that a formal consultation should commence on proposals to 
designate an area of Midsomer Norton Town under the powers granted by the 2001 Act.   

1.3 This report provides an overview of the results of that consultation (which was conducted 
to include the statutory 28 day consultation period - from 15 November 2012 to 13 
December 2012), and seeks members’ approval to put in place arrangements to restrict 
the consumption of alcohol by ‘designation of a public place’ in Midsomer Norton.  

2 RECOMMENDATION 

 The Licensing Committee is asked to agree that in support of the local community and 
businesses:-  

2.1 The area of Midsomer Norton bounding the High Street, as shown on the attached map 
labelled ‘B’ to be designated as an area where the Police and other accredited persons 
may use the powers as granted by the 2001 Act.   

3 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

3.1 Minor capital costs are associated with erecting signs at key locations around the 
designated area.  Based on the findings of the consultation undertaken in Midsomer 
Norton, eleven locations have been identified for signage.  The costs to Bath and North 
East Somerset Council will be no more than £1k and can be met from the current 
Community Safety revenue budget. 

Agenda Item 8

Page 7



Version (2) 29/11/12 Printed on recycled paper 2

3.2 There will be a small revenue cost to meet legal fees and advertisement for the 
designation order.  As at 3.1 above these can be met from the current Community Safety 
revenue budget. 

4 THE REPORT  

The Criminal justice and Police Act 2001 

4.1 The 2001 Act (ss 12 to 16) gives the Police the power to seize and dispose of alcohol 
which is in an open or closed container.  If a police officer or other accredited person 
has a reasonable belief that a person (within the designated area) is or, has been 
drinking alcohol and is involved in - or has the potential to cause nuisance or anti-social 
behaviour - they can ask the person to stop drinking. They may also tell the person to 
hand over any alcohol whether in an open or closed container. If a person, so 
requested, refuses to hand over the alcohol, they will be committing an offence.   

4.2 The 2001 Act provides the Police or other accredited persons (namely Midsomer 
Norton’s Street Marshal’) with the power to enforce this restriction.   However, an 
offence is only committed if a person fails to comply with such a request from a p
[...]
 pilot 

Community 
Safety 
officer/Police 
representative 

February 
2013 

Reviewing success of the 
initiative 
 

Consider agency data, using 
2012 as baseline 
Repeat the walkabout 

 CAP  February 
1014 

 
5. Sign off and publishing 
Once you have completed this form, it needs to be ‘approved’ by your Divisional Director or their nominated officer.  Following this 
sign off, send a copy to the Equality Team (equality@bathnes.gov.uk), who will publish it on the Council’s and/or NHS B&NES’ 
website.  Keep a copy for your own records. 

 
Signed off by: David Trethewey (Divisional Director)  Date: 4.1.2013 

P
age 22



 

Bath & North East Somerset Council 
 

MEETING: Licensing Committee 

DATE: 29th January 2013 
AGENDA 

ITEM 

NUMBER  

TITLE: Change to Scheme of Delegation 

WARD: All 

AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM 
 

List of attachments to this report: 
 
Annex A:  Current Table of Delegation of Functions under the Licensing Act 2003 
 
Annex B:  Extract from Home Office Guidance on Local Authorities acting as 
Responsible Authorities. 
 

 

 

1 THE ISSUE 
 
1.1      The amendments to the Licensing Act introduced by the Police Reform and 

Social Responsibility Act 2011 provides that the Licensing Authority in whose 
area the premises lie has a dual role as a ‘Responsible Authority’ for making 
representations in respect of an application for a premises licence and also as 
the adjudicating authority.   Therefore, it is important that there is a separation 
of roles between persons making representations and those who are making 
the final decision or who are advising the Licensing Authority in its capacity of 
adjudicating body.    

 
1.2 The Licensing Act provides that the Council’s power, as Licensing Authority, to 
 delegate authority to an officer to act as a ‘Responsible Authority’ lies with the 
 Licensing Committee. The Committee are, therefore, recommended to delegate 
 authority to the Environmental Monitoring and Licensing Manager to act on behalf of 
 the Licensing Authority as a ‘Responsible Authority’ provided that other licensing 
 officers are processing the application. 

 
 

2 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the function to make representations is delegated to Officers of the Council 

specifically the Environmental Monitoring and Licensing Manager. In their absence 
the function should be delegated to a Senior Manager within the Council’s Public 
protection Service and that the Council’s Terms of Reference, and Table of 
Delegation of Functions, for the Licensing Committee are amended to reflect this 
change. 

 

Agenda Item 9

Page 23



3 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
3.1   There are no financial implications arising from this report as the changes relate to 

current service procedures.  
 
 
4 THE REPORT 
 
4.1 The Licensing Act 2003 has been amended by the Police Reform and Social 

Responsibility Act 2011 to give the status of ‘Responsible Authority’ to the Licensing 
Authority, thus enabling the Licensing Authority itself to make representations on 
new applications made in accordance with Section 17 of the 2003 Act; to make 
representations on variations to licences made in accordance with Section 34 of the 
2003 Act, and also to call a review of an existing licence in accordance with 51 of 
the 2003 Act. 

 
4.2 The Police and Social Responsibility Act 2011 came into effect on 25th April 2012. 

Section 103 of that Act amends the Licensing Act 2003 to make the Licensing 
Authority a ‘Responsible Authority’. This is in addition to the existing ‘Responsible 
Authorities’. 

 
4.3 Bath & North East Somerset Council is the Licensing Authority within the district. 
 The Licensing Committee has responsibility for discharging licensing functions on 
 behalf of the Licensing Authority. Therefore delegation from the Committee is 
 requested to establish how the role of ‘Responsible Authority’ will be carried out. 
 Section 10 of the Licensing Act 2003 permits the Licensing Committee to discharge 
 certain functions to an officer of the Licensing Authority. 
 
4.4 All ‘Responsible Authorities’ are entitled to make representations in relation to 

applications for grant, variation or review of a premises licence or club premises 
certificate. Representations must be relevant and relate to the promotion of one or 
more of the four licensing objectives. It is for the Licensing Authority to determine 
when there are appropriate grounds to make representations. For further 
information on determination of applications please refer to the Licensing Act 2003 
and the Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

4.5 The role of ‘Responsible Authority’ needs to be separated from the role of Licensing 
Officer.   It is proposed that the Environmental Monitoring and Licensing Manager 

 takes on the responsibility of Responsible Authority so as to provide a separation of 
 responsibilities from the Licensing Officer handling the application.   In their 
 absence this role would be taken on by one of the other Senior Managers within 
 the Public protection Service. 

 
4.6 For more information and explanation on Licensing Authorities acting as 

‘Responsible Authorities’ see paragraphs 9.13 to 9.19 of the Guidance issued under 
 section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 a copy of which is provided in Annex B. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 24



5 RISK MANAGEMENT 
 

 

Recommendation 

 

Risk/Threat/Opportunity 

 

Mitigation(s) 

That the function to 
make representations is 
delegated to officers of 
the council, specifically 
the environmental 
monitoring and licensing 
manager. In his absence 
the function should be 
delegated to senior 
licensing officers. 

If the proposed 
amendments and additions 
are not made to the 
delegation of functions the 
efficiency of the licensing 
Service could be reduced, 
and claims could be 
made that the Council are 
not acting in an impartial 
or appropriate manner. 
This would be an 
opportunity to ensure 
procedural fairness and 
el
[...]
 be a different person from the 
officer who is acting for the responsible authority. The officer acting for 
the responsible authority should not be involved in the licensing decision 
process and should not discuss the merits of the case with those 
involved in making the determination by the licensing authority. For 
example, discussion should not take place between the officer acting as 
responsible authority and the officer handling the licence application 
regarding the merits of the case. Communication between these officers 
in relation to the case should remain professional and consistent with 
communication with other responsible authorities. Representations, 
subject to limited exceptions, must be made in writing. It is for the 
licensing authority to determine how the separate roles are divided to 
ensure an appropriate separation of responsibilities. This approach may 
not be appropriate for all licensing authorities and many authorities may 
already have processes in place to effectively achieve the same 
outcome. 

 
9.19 For smaller licensing authorities, where such a separation of 

responsibilities is more difficult, the licensing authority may wish to 
involve officials from outside the licensing department to ensure a 
separation of responsibilities. However, these officials should still be 
officials employed by the authority. 

Page 30



 

Bath & North East Somerset Council 
 

MEETING: Licensing Committee 

DATE: 29th January 2013 
AGENDA 

ITEM 

NUMBER  

TITLE: Proposed changes to the Licensing Committee Terms of Reference 

WARD: All 

AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM 
 

List of attachments to this report: 
 
Annex A:  Current Terms of Reference for the Licensing Committee 
 
Annex B:  Proposed Terms of Reference for the Licensing Committee. 
 

 

 

 

1 THE ISSUE 
 
1.1    As part of the Public Protection Service continual review of operations, looking at 

creating efficiencies and streamlining processes, it is proposed that the number of 
Licensing Sub-Committees operating on behalf of the Licensing Committee is 
reduced from two to one. 

 
 
2 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the Committee amend the Terms of Reference for the Licensing Committee 

to reduce the number of sub-committees from two to one and the political makeup 
of the sub-committee is amended to reflect the change. 

 

2.2 That the changes to the Terms of Reference are introduced from the date of the 
Council’s Annual General Meeting in May 2013. 

 

 
3 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
3.1   The option to reduce the number of sub-committees from two to one does not 

increase any workload and has the advantage of making savings on the 
subsistence fee paid to one of the current Chairs.    The current allowance for a 
Licensing Sub-Committee Chair is £4,443. 

 

Agenda Item 10

Page 31



4 THE REPORT 
 
4.1 Previously the Council had one Licensing (Regulatory) Sub-Committee to determine 
 all objected to or contentious licence applications.    The authority to grant all other 
 applications had been delegated to officers.   With the introduction of the  Licensing 
 Act 2003 the volume of applications coming before the committee  increased 
 significantly and, as required by the Act, a separate committee was set up to 
 determine applications solely made under that Act.    With the introduction of the 
 Gambling Act 2005 the sub-committees Terms of Reference were amended to 
 include applications under this Act as the process for considering applications is 
 very similar to the Licensing Act.   This then left the Council with the main Licensing 
 Committee and two sub-committees, the Licensing (Gambling and Licensing) Sub-
 Committee and the Licensing (Taxis, Street Trading and Miscellaneous) Sub-
 Committee.    The structure and responsibilities of all of these committees are 
 contained in the Council’s Terms of Reference a copy of which is provided in Annex 
 A. 
 
 4.2 A review of the number of committee hearings held by the Council has been 
 carried out as part of an efficiency drive and it has been identified that there has 
 been a significant reduction in the number of reports going before the Licensing 
 (Gambling and Licensing) Sub-Committee.   In 2012 there were eight committee 
 hearings with 10 reports going before the committee.   All of these reports relate to 
 premises licensed under the Licensing Act and, to date, there have not been any 
 reports to the sub-committee with reference to licences under the Gambling Act. 
 
4.3 A review of the number of meetings of the Licensing (Taxis, Street Trading and 

Miscellaneous) Sub-Committee showed that in 2012 there were nine meetings of 
the committee where they considered 23 reports. 

 
4.4 The current arrangement for the committees is that the Licensing (Taxis, Street 

Trading and Miscellaneous) Sub-Committee is programmed to meet on the first 
Tuesday of the month and the Licensing (Gambling and Licensing) Sub-Committee 
meets on an ad hoc basis depending on the time an application under the Licensing 
Act or Gambling Act was received.     The time frame for these hearings is laid down 
in statute. 

 
4.5 The proposal is that the two sub-committees are combined to create one 
 “Regulatory” sub-committee and this committee takes on all the responsibilities of 
 both the existing sub-committees.   The committee would still be programmed to 
 meet on a regular scheduled day (currently Tuesday) and would also retain the 
 flexibility to meet, as and when required, to determine applications under  the 
 Licensing or  Gambling Acts.     
 
4.6 The advantages to the Council of making these changes is that it reduces the 
 overall costs of operating the sub-committees by saving the  subsistence allowance 
 paid to the additional Chair.  It also creates an environment where  Members are 
 more aware of the nature and extent of Licensing throughout the district allowing 
 them to deal with matters in the round.    Whilst it is anticipated that the m
[...]


6. To establish one or more Sub-Committees and, subject to statutorily prescribed exceptions, 

to delegate any of its functions to such Sub Committee(s). 

 

7. Subject to statutorily prescribed exceptions, to delegate any of its functions to an Officer of 

the authority  

 

 

How the Committee will operate, including Substitution and Delegated Powers 

 

The Committee will meet in full to consider any matters on which it is asked or 

required to submit a recommendation to the Council. 

 

Substitutions will be permitted at meetings of the Licensing Committee from 
among other members of the Council, in accordance with non-Executive 
Committee Procedure Rule 11, as set out in the Constitution. 
 

The Committee has appointed 2 Sub-Committees to act as hearing Panels as follows: 

 

• Licensing (Gambling and Licensing) Sub-Committee [3 Members - 2 Liberal 

Democrat, 1 Conservative] – this Sub-Committee hears and determines all 

applications made under the Licensing Act 2003 and the Gambling Act 2005 

relating to Premises Licences, Personal Licences and gaming and club 

machine permits;  

 

• Licensing (Taxis, Street Trading and Miscellaneous) Sub-Committee [3 

Members – 2 Conservative, I Liberal Democrat] - this Sub-Committee hears 

and determines all applications relating to licences for hackney carriage and 

private hire vehicles/drivers/operators, Street Trading Consents and all 

applications relating to licences, permits and or consents for any other 

functions not covered by the other Sub-Committee. 

 

(Chairing nomination rights for both Sub-Committees are allocated to the Liberal 

Democrat Group).  

 

                                                 
1
 By resolution of Council 8

th
 November 2012 

Page 37



Annex A 

The Committee has delegated to those Sub-Committees and Officers the power to 

determine applications in the circumstances set out in the tables below. 

 

 The Committee has approved a scheme for substitutions wi

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

Licensing Committee- Tuesday, 29th January, 2013 

 

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET 
 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
Tuesday, 29th January, 2013 

 
Present:- Councillors Gabriel Batt, John Bull, Bryan Chalker, Anthony Clarke, 
Gerry Curran, Paul Myers (In place of Chris Watt), Douglas Nicol (Chair), June Player, 
Manda Rigby, Dine Romero and Tim Warren 
 
Also in attendance: Andrew Jones (Environmental Monitoring and Licensing Manager), 
Sue Dicks (Community Safety Manager) and Francesca Smith (Senior Legal Adviser) 
 
 

 
18 
  

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 
The Democratic Services Officer read out the procedure. 
 

19 
  

ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR (IF DESIRED)  
 
RESOLVED that a Vice-Chair was not required on this occasion. 
 

20 
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Chris Watt, for whom Cllr Paul Myers substituted. 
 

21 
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Cllr Myers declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect of agenda item 8 by virtue of 
his membership of Midsomer Norton Town Council, consultee and a resident of 
Redfield Road, Midsomer Norton. 
 

22 
  

TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There was none. 
 

23 
  

ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS, 
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS  
 
There were none. 
 

24 
  

MINUTES: 9 OCTOBER 2012  
 
These were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

25 
  

DESIGNATED PUBLIC PLACES ORDER TO CONTROL STREET DRINKING IN 
MIDSOMER NORTON  
 
Cllr Myers withdrew from the Committee table in accordance with his declaration of 
interest. 
 



 

 

2 

Licensing Committee- Tuesday, 29th January, 2013 

 

The Community Safety Manager presented the report. She explained this was a 
local community- and business-led appeal and supported by Midsomer Norton Town 
Council, to help with the nuisance problems associated with alcohol. The proposal 
for a Designated Public Places Order (DPPO) was the culmination of a process that 
had begun with a community safety meeting in Midsomer Norton in September 2011 
to discuss alcohol-related anti-social behaviour, crime and disorder. At the 
suggestion of the Community Safety Manager, a Community Alcohol Partnership 
(CAP) was established, which was the first in the South West to include adults and 
young people. The CAP was launched in March 2012 and it soon established over 
30 local community action plans to include a night time audit survey to include local 
church and residents, numerous surveys and consultations, education/training 
sessions with schools, local businesses and community groups, attending local 
meetings/events and Pub Watch, which established where the community thought 
the main problems were located and the area identified in the DPPO reflected this. 
She explained that a DPPO allowed the police to confiscate alcohol in the 
designated area if they had a reasonable belief that it was fuelling anti-social 
behaviour. The law required the erection of signs in the designated area; these had 
to be vandal-proof and cost approximately £20 each. She showed the information 
leaflets about the DPPO area that had been prepared. 
 
In discussion Members made the following points 
 

• there were too few police on the beat; there should be no need for Street 
Marshalls 

 

• there should be a total ban on street drinking in the designated area 
 

• too much hinged on an officer’s reasonable belief that a member of the public 
may be drinking from an open container in a public place, so it would be 
clearer to say no drinking in this area 

 
It was moved by Cllr Warren and seconded by Cllr Rigby and RESOLVED 
unanimously that the area of Midsomer Norton bounding the High Street, as shown 
on the attached map labelled ‘B’ to be designated as an area where the Police and 
other accredited persons may use the powers granted by sections 12-16 of the 
Criminal Justice and Police Act 2001. 
 
The Community Safety Manager was requested to report to the Licensing Committee 
on the effectiveness of the DPPO in six months. 
 

26 
  

CHANGE TO SCHEME OF DELEGATION  
 
The Environmental Monitoring and Licensing Manger presented the report. He 
explained that a change to the Scheme of Delegation, Environmental Services, was 
required to ensure a separation between the Council as Responsible Authority under 
the Licensing Act 2003 and its role as adjudicating authority on Licensing Act 2003 
applications, following the coming into force of the Police Reform and Social 
Responsibility Act 2011. 
 
It was proposed by Cllr Romero and seconded by Cllr Batt and RESOLVED 
unanimously: 



 

 

3 

Licensing Committee- Tuesday, 29th January, 2013 

 

 
That the function to make representations be delegated to Officers of the 
Council, specifically the Environmental Monitoring and Licensing Manager. In 
their absence the function should be delegated to a Senior Manager within the 
Council’s Public Protection Service and the Council’s Terms of Reference and 
Table of Delegation Functions for the Licensing Committee be amended to 
reflect this change. 

 
 

27 
  

PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE LICENSING COMMITTEE TERMS OF 
REFERENCE  
 
The Environmental Monitoring and Licensing Manager presented the report. He 
explained that the proposal was to merge the two current licensing sub-committees, 
the Licensing (Gambling and Licensing) Sub-Committee and the Licensing (Taxis, 
Street Trading and Miscellaneous) Sub-Committee. He noted that there had been 
discussion in the past about the appropriate allocation of functions between the two 
sub-committees.  
 
The Licensing (Taxis, Street Trading and Miscellaneous) Sub-Committee met on a 
fixed day each month, whereas the Licensing (Gambling and Licensing) Sub-
Committee met only when representations had been made to an application under 
the Licensing Act 2003 or Gambling Act 2005.  There were statutory deadlines 
specifying how soon hearings had to be held after the end of the representation 
period for applications, which might not coincide with a monthly fixed date. In that 
case an extra meeting would have to be held.  
 
Members made the following points to which the Environmental and Licensing 
Manager responded: 
 
Would the single sub-committee deal with all licensing applications? All, except 
applications relating to sex establishments, which the full Licensing Committee had 
to determine. 
 
With only a single Sub-Committee it could happen that several additional meetings in 
a month might be required to deal with alcohol licensing. The number of applications 
coming to the Gambling and Licensing Sub-Committee had declined and meetings 
had become less frequent. He thought that it was unlikely that additional meetings 
would be necessary very often. 
 
It might be helpful for the single Sub-Committee to have more than three members. 
A larger pool of trained members would be helpful. Training would need to be 
improved to cover all licensing issues and it is proposed to introduce a more formal 
training programme for Members on the committee. 
 
If the new Sub-Committee still comprised three members, they should be 1 
Conservative, I Liberal Democrat and 1 Independent or Labour. The Sub-Committee 
would be subject to the usual proportionality rules. 
 
Members debated these issues and made the following points: 
 



 

 

4 

Licensing Committee- Tuesday, 29th January, 2013 

 

• the Gambling and Licensing Sub-Committee initially met three times a week 
when licences were being converted after the coming into force of the 
Licensing Act 2003.  Since then there had been a significant decline in the 
need to hold such meetings 

 

• the new Sub-Committee should be non-political 
 

• the majority Group could concede a place to the Independents 
 

• proportionality had not been observed when substitutes from the same Group 
had not been available 

 

• the Council could be asked to exempt the Sub-Committee from the 
proportionality rules 

 

• the workload of a single Sub-Committee and its Chair would be too great  
 

• the decision to have only one Sub-Committee could be reviewed if it proved 
unworkable 

 

• if the new Sub-Committee had 3 members, there should always be a pool of 5 
who could be drawn on to make it easier to arrange a meeting 

 

• some members did not want to sit on a Sub-Committee all the time, but if they 
were trained they could be substitutes occasionally 

 

• there should be a larger pool of trained members to draw on 
 

• all but two members indicated that they had received training 
 

• the Sub-Committee should have a Vice-Chair 
 
The Environmental Monitoring and Licensing Manager suggested that experience 
over the past two years made it unlikely that the workload of a single Sub-Committee 
would be too great. He suggested that with better management that the single sub-
committee could deal with all the applications currently being brought before both 
committees. 
 
After further discussion it was moved by Cllr Romero and seconded by Cllr Chalker 
and  RESOLVED by 8 votes to 2 
 

1. That the Terms of Reference for the Licensing Committee be amended to 
reduce the number of Sub-Committees from two to one. 

 
2. That the changes to the Terms of Reference are introduced from the date of 

the Council’s Annual General Meeting in May 2013. 
 
It was moved by Cllr Romero and seconded by Cllr Clarke and RESOLVED that the 
Sub-Committee should have a Vice-Chair (unpaid). 
 



 

 

5 

Licensing Committee- Tuesday, 29th January, 2013 

 

It was moved by Cllr Curran and seconded by Cllr Romero and RESOLVED that all 
members of the Licensing Committee should receive training in the full range of 
licensing issues. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 3.28 pm  
 

Chair(person)  

 
Date Confirmed and Signed  

 
Prepared by Democratic Services 

 


